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ORDINANCE NO. 2022 - 05

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

An Ordinance appropriating for all corporate purposes for the Village of Poplar Grove.
Illinois. for the fiscal year commencing on the Tst day of May., 2022, and ending on the 30th day
of April, 2023.

NOW. WHEREFORI: be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees ol the Village
ol Poplar Grove, lllinois. as follows:

SECTION ONI:: The amounts herein set forth. or so much thercof as may be
authorized by law. and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilitics
of the Village of Poplar Grove. be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes
of the Village of Poplar Grove. [llinois. as hereinatter specified for the fiscal year commencing on

the Tst day of May. 2022. and ending on the 30th day of April, 2023,

SECTION TWQO; The appropriations herein made for any purposc shall be regarded
as the maximum amounts to be expended under the respective appropriation funds and shall not
be construed as a commitment. agreement. obligation. or liability of the Village of Poplar Grove.
and such appropriation being subjeet to further approval as to the expenditure thereof by the

Village Board of Trustees pursuant to the purchasing policy.

SECTION THREL:  The amounts appropriated for cach Fund shall be as summarized in

Lxhibit AL attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION FOUR:  That all sums of money not needed for immediate purposes may be
tnvested in Securities of the Federal Government. in Federally Insured Savings and |.oan
Associations. or in Certificates of Deposit or Savings Accounts of any bank defined in the Illinois

Banking Act.

SECTION FIVE; If any section. subdivision. or sentence of this Ordinance shall. for

any reason. be held invalid or deemed (o be unconstitutional. such decision shall not affect the



validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION SIX:  Herein also being adopted as part of this Ordinance is the fiscal year 23
line item budget summary by fund and department for the Village of Poplar Grove. which is

attached as Exhibit B, and incorporated herein.

SECTION SEVEN:  Herein also being adopted as part of this Ordinance is the Certificate
of Estimate of Revenues for the fiscal year of May 1. 2022 to April 30. 2023 for the Village of

Poplar Grove. which is attached as Lxhibit C. and incorporated herein,

SECTION EIGHT: A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk

of the County of Boone within thirty (30) days after its adoption.

SECTION NINE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its approval,

passage. and publication as provided by law.

PASSED and approved this L ') day of - I{ il o , 2022.

PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF
T"'@L’LAR GROVE. ILLINOIS

e P.OP
S
el (A 2t
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ABSENT: o I



STATLE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF BOONI: )

I. the undersigned Village Clerk. Karri Anderberg. of the Village of Poplar Grove, County of
Boone. State of [linois. do hereby certify that as the Village Clerk. T am the keeper of the
minutes. ordinances and other books. records and papers of said Village and the foregoing is a
true and correct copy ol

ORDINANCE NO. 2022 -’“’r) APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF
THE VILLAGE OF
POPLAR GROVLE, BOONLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

With the original record thercot now remaining in my office. and have found the same to be a
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original record.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. T HAVE HEREWITH SET MY HAND AND FIXED THE
SEAL OF SAID VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVEL, ILLINOIS.

This 1 day of %(\ \ L2022

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR

ENDING APRIL 30, 2023 BY FUND

GENERAL FUND

Administration Department 685.898
Public Safety 10.000
Parks and Recreation 131.748
Street Department 587.017
Community Development and Events 244.000
Village Clerk Department 75919
Transfers To W & S Fund. Debt Serviee & CIP 1.956.503
GRAND TOTAIL GENERAL FUND 3.691.085
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
GRAND TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 165.000
WATER AND SEWER FUND
Administration Department 665427
Water ‘Towers 142318
Water Department 240.571
Scwer Department 415.532
North Plant 160321
South Plant 231.721
GRAND TOTAL WATER AND SEWIEER 'UND 1.855.890
DEBT SERVICE FUND
GRAND TOTAL DEBRT SERVICE FUND 216.503
CAPITAL PROJECTS IFUND
GRAND TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
FUND GOVERNMENTAL 1.800.000

GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS 7.728.478



EXHIBIT B
[Line Item Budget
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EXHIBITC

Certificate of Estimate of Revenues for the Fiscal Year of

May 1, 2022 to April 30, 2023 for the Village of Poplar Grove, Boone County IL

REVENUES

2022-2023
[Estimates this year)

GENERAL FUND

Property Taxes- Corporate .
Property Taxes - Road & Bridge
Property Taxes - Audit )

Property Taxes - Liability Insurance

Property Taxes - Social Security
State Income Taxes

State Use Taxes

State Telecommunications Tax
State Sales Tax

State Video Gaming Tax

State Replacement Tax

State Local Share of Cannabis Tax

Municipal Utiltity Tax - Electricity
Municipal Utility Tax - Natural Gas
Municipal Tax - Mediacom

Code Violation Fees

Filing Fees for Planning and Zoning . e

Building Permit Fecs
Video Gaming Licenses
Gther License Fees
Truck Permits

Liquor Licenses
Tobacco License Fees
Rents Received
Recapture Fees
Federal Grant Revenue

Local Grant Revenue
Miscellaneous Revenue
Donations Contributiors
Interest

MOTOR FUEL TAX
Motor Fuel Tax

Interest

WATER R SEWER_FUND

Water and Sewer Sales
Water/Sewer Penalties .
Water & Sewer Conrection Fees

Bulk Water Sales
Meter & MXU Sales
Turn onfoff Water Fees

Miscellaneous Income

Interest

Transter in from Gereral Fund

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Transfor from General Fund

CAPITAL IMPRGVEMENT FUND
State Grant Revenue
Donations/Contributions
Transfer from Gereral Fund

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

I, Carina Boyd, Chief Fiscal Officer for the Village of Peplar Grove certify that the oforestated

revenues are an accurate estimate by source aniticipated to be received b
for the fiscal year of May 1, 2022 to April 30, 2023. ..

WD BN N B N A D B A L S L W U A U A D A A S A 0 W A 0

Chief Fiscal Officer /

R AR A ¥

VAN AN AN A

¥ the Village of Poplar Grove

240,456.00
85,000.00
15,000.00
21,000.00
20,000.00

667,478.00

195,900.00
42,000.00

375,000.00

100,000.00

5,000.00
9,100.00

135,000 00
75,000.00
38,500.00

5,000.00
2,000.00
100,000.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
500.00
15,000.00
200.00
71,600.00
9,000.00

1,505,000.00
1,850.00
4,000.00
3,691,084.00

260,418.00
650.00
261,068.00

1,825,000.00
20,000.00
53,000.00
1,000.00
10,000.00
8,000.00
300.00
1,200.00

1,918,500.00
216,503 00
216,503.00

2(0,000.00

1.740,000.00
1,940,600.00

$ 3,691,684.00

5 261,068.00

$ 1,918,500 00

$  216,503.00

$  200,000.00

$ 1,740,000.00
862715500



